ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Alameda County CcCc4580
Environmental Protection Division
June 28, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577
STID 2584

REMEDTAT, ACTTON COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

Safeway, Inc.

201 Fourth Street
Oakland, CA 94660
Attn: Melita Elmore

RE: SAFEWAY PRESERVES PLANT, 1111 MARINA BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO
Dear Ms. Elmore:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and
remedial action for the underground storage tanks formerly
located at the above-described location. Enclosed is the Casge
Closure Summary for the referenced site for your records.

Based upon the available information, including current land use,
and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no
further action related to the underground storage tank release is
required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title
23, California Code of Regulations, Division 3, Chapter 16,
Section 2721(e). If changes in land use, structural
configuration, or site activities are proposed such that more
conservative exposure scenarios should be evaluated, the owner
must promptly notify this agency.

Please contact Scott Seery at (510) 567-6783 if you have any
questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

e -
Mee Ling Tun \

Director of Environmental Health Services

-

enclosure

co: Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Env. Protection Division
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Lori Casgias, SWRCB
l/&;’.ke Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
5
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: 05/06/96

Agency name: Alameda Co. Env. Protection Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
City/State/Zip: Alameda Phone: (510) 567-6700

Responsible staff person: Scott Seery Title: Sr. Haz. Materials Spec.

Izx, CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: {Safeway Preserves Plant

Site facility address: 111l Marina Blvd., San Leandro 94577
RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 2584
URF filing date: 12/19/89 SWEEPS No: N/A

Regpongible Parties: Addregses: Phone Numbers:
Melita Elmore 201 Fourth Street
Safeway, Inc Oakland 94660 510/891-32670
Tank Size in Contentg: Cloged in-place Date:
No: gal.: or removed?: -, m
1 10,000 diesel removed 12/15/.89: 7
2 10,000 " " 'ﬂ?f W”ﬁ
3 3 . 000 1] n e o i:-('-‘_f
[e ] : f}:-’—;‘
IITI. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION o O
= I
Cause and type of release: UNK @? %ﬁi
2 e
el B

Site characterization complete? YES

Date approved by oversight agency: 05/04/94

Monitoring Wells installed? YES Number: 6
Proper screened interval? YES
Highest GW depth below ground surface: 11.127 Lowest depth: 16.967

Flow direction: SSE - W

Most sengitive current use: AGRICULTURAL/INDUSTRIAL

Are drinking water wells affected? NO Aquifer name: San Leandro Cone
Is surface water affected? NO Nearest affected SW name: NA

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NONE
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

E AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (Continued)

Report(s) on file? YES Where ig report(s) filed? Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
Alameda, CA 94502

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) of Disposal w/destination)
Tank 2x10,000; 1x3000 gal. Digpogal - H&H Ship Service 12/15/89
San Francisco, CA
Piping UNK as above
Free product NA
Soil ~ 44 yds? Reuse on-gite (clean f£ill) UNK
~ 60 " Digpogal - Redwood LF UNK
Novato, CA
~ 102 " Treatment /digpogal - RW LF 12/26/90
Novato, CA
Groundwater 1300 gals Digsposal - H&H Ship Service 1/29/90
San Francisco, CA
Barrels NA
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before' After? Before® After?
TPH (Gas) NA NA
TPH (Diesel) 5300 5600 49,000 1200
Benzene ND 0.0095% ND NA
Toluene " 0.0080 " "
Xylene " 0.880 490 n
Ethylbenzene " ND ND n
0il & Grease NA NA NA u

Heavy metals
Other

Notes: 1)

2)

3)

4)

" " " 1

m " " ]

nBefore" soil results represent initial sample #3 collected from the base of
the UST pit @ 12.5' BG during tank closure activities.

"aAfter" soil results represent a compilation of samples El and E2 collected at
the base {E2) and north gidewall (El) of the resultant excavation.

"Before" water results represent a sample collected from the UST exgavation.

'After" water results represent final sample collected from well MW-81 during
March 19%96.



Page 3 of 6

Leaking Underground Fusel Storage Tank Program

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

Three (3) diesel USTs were removed during December 1989 under SLFD
oversgsight. One initial soll sample (#3), collected at a depth of 12.5’
below grade (BG) and just north of the 3000 gallon UST, exhibited 5300 ppm
TPH-D. Additional excavation followed. The pit was shored and
overexcavation was advanced to the north and NW, extending up to the base
of the adjacent boiler building. A sidewall sample (El}, from below the
base of the building foundation at 12.5’ BG, and bottom sample (E2) at 14
BG were collected. Both El1 and E2 exhibited elevated TPH-D concentrations
of 4900 and 5600 ppm, respectively. Observations suggested contamination
continued beneath the building. Excavation was terminated at this point.
Observations further suggested contamination appeared isolated to the
vadose/saturated zone interface.

Apparent product sheen was observed on ground water (GW). Approximately
1300 gallons of affected GW were consequently pumped from the resultant
excavation.

Excavated overburden (~44 yds®) was reportedly returned to the site and
used as "fill." An additional ~60 yds® of "moderately" impacted seil

{< 100 ppm TPH-D) was reportedly disposed at Redwood Landfill, Novato, CA.
The remaining ~ 102 yds?® was biotreated on-site for a period of time before
it, too, was transported to Redwood Landfill for ultimate disposal.

Iv. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basgin Plan? Undetermined

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regicnal Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: NA

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES
Monitoring wells Decommissioned: NO (at this time)

Number Decommissioned: NA Number Retained: 6
List enforcement actions taken: NONE

List enforcement actions rescinded: NONE
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

V. LOCAL AGENCY/ REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Scott See Title: Sr, Hazardous Materials Specialist

Slgnature Date: 87~ 9C

Reviewed

Name: Jullet =, Title: ardous Materials Specialist
Signature: e Date: /Z

Name: Tom Title: Superv1sor ,

Slgnature j Date: S~ (o

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to Ry .S~ 7~ 76 RB Response: /%F%7ﬂ q

RWQCB Staff Name: Title: San. Eng. Assoc. Date:

%:%é
VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Wells MW-S1 through -83 were constructed during May 1990 subsequent to UST
closure and excavation activities. GW was encountered between 13-15' BG in
each boring. GW appeared to be under unconfined conditions at the time of
well drilling/construction, although stabilized water levels have
fluctuated seasonally. Soil samples collected from each boring were
impacted by hydrocarbons (HC) at the vadose/saturated zone interface. Only
water collected initially from well MW-S1, located west of Tank 2, was
impacted by HCs with up to 900 ppb TPH-D and 3.4 ppb benzene detected. GW
flow was calculated to be SSW.

Wells were again sampled during October 1990. Only MW-S1 had evidence of
HC impact with TPH-D detected at 2700 ppb and benzene at 1.6 ppb. GW flow
was calculated to the 8SW.

In January 1991, 0.08 foot of free product (FP) was weasured in well MW-S1.
The laboratory also reported non-diesel peaks (HVOC?) in GW sampled from
MW-S52. GW flow was calculated to the SSE.

FP sheen was noted in MW-S1 during the April 1991 sampling event. All
wells had "hits" for TPH-D, with concentrations of 13,000, 80, and 65 ppb
in wells MW-S81, -82, and -83, respectively. Water sampled from well MW-S1
also exhibited concentrations of benzene (2 ppb) and toluene (8 ppb). GW
appeared to be flowing towards the west.

During February 1992, three soil borings were advanced through the SW floor
of the boiler room, adjacent to the former UST pit, and three additional
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

wells constructed both up- (MW-S84) and down-gradient (MW-S5 and -S6) of the
former UST locations. Only the shallowest and deepest soil samples
collected from borings advanced through the boiler room floor were
analyzed. Of these, only the deepest boring samples (16.5 - 20’ BG)
revealed detectable TPH-D, and all were from saturated sediments. Diesel
odor was noted in the 10.5’ sample collected from boring S-3; odors were
also detected in all borings near or below the saturated zone. These data
appear to indicate that soil contamination, where encountered during this
phase of the investigation, was fairly well isolated to materials within
the capillary fringe.

GW from all wells, except up-gradient well MW-S4, revealed detectable TPH-
D, ranging from 2100 (MW-S1) to 130 ppb (MW-S3) during the February
sampling event. No BTEX were detected, however, in any of the wells. GW
flow was calculated towards the WSW.

Wells were again sampled during June 1992. Only wells MW-S1, -S2 and -83
exhibited detectable TPH-D, ranging from 50 to 1400 ppb (MW-83 and -S1,
respectively). Benzene was also detected in water sampled from well MW-S1
at a concentration of 0.8 ppb. No aromaticg were detected in other wells.
GW flow was calculated towards the WSW. Following this sampling event,
ACDEH approved the suspension of BTEX analyses in all wells except MW-S1.

Between September 1992 and June 1993, all wells were sampled/monitored
quarterly, No BTEX were detected in well MW-S1. TPH-D was detected in
well MW-S1 during each event, and in MW-S2 only during the December 19892
event at 670 ppb.

Following a May 1994 meeting between ACDEH, RWQCB and Safeway, a reduction
in post-remediation sampling frequency and target wells was negotiated.
Consequently, between May 1994 and March 1996, only wells MW-S1, -85 and
-86 were sampled annually, a total of three events. Only water sampled
from well MW-81 exhibited concentrations of TPH-D during the initial two
events at a maximum concentration of 1600 ppb (3/95). Kerosene-range HCs
were reported for water sampled 3/95 from well MW-S86 at a concentration of
S ppb, although the laboratory reports that the chromatogram did not
resemble the kerosene standard. Final sgamples collected during March 1996
revealed diminished TPH-D concentrations in well MW-S1, and trace TPH-D in
well MW-S6.

Encountered site sediments appear typical of the fluvial and interfluvial
deposits and younger alluvium found elsewhere within the San Leandro cone,
comprised of unconscolidated, often gradational, sequences of clays, silty
clays, sandy-silty clays, clayey siltsg, silty sands, silty-clayey sands and
infrequent gravelly sand to the depths explored. Finer-grained sediments
predominate. These materials are overlain by approximately 6 inches of
concrete or asphalt. Approximately 6 inches of base rock underlie the
asphalt. The thickness of baserock underlying the concrete floor of the
boiler room ranges from 2.5 to 7 feet.
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Accumulative data indicate latent soil contamination to be most evident in
sediments encountered directly adjacent to, or at the base of, the 3000
gallon UST pit, and, to an areally-limited extent, within the capillary
fringe. Capillary actlon appears to be the mechanism responsible for what
little contaminant migration has been identified. Residual concentrations
exhibit a maximum TPH-D concentration of 4900 ppm in sample El collected at
12.5' BG (sidewall below the boiler building), and sample E2, 5600 ppm TPH-
D at 14’'’BG at the base of the 3000 gallon UST pit.

The nearest surface water is the current channel of San Leandro Creek,
approximately one mile north of the site. San Francisco Bay lies
approximately 1.8 miles to the west.

GW and soil data collected over the last 4 years suggest that only a
limited area has been impacted by the diesel release from USTs formerly
located at this site. TPH-D range HCg have been detected consistently in
water sampled from well MW-S1, located directly down-gradient of the UST
complex, in which TPH-D concentrations have ranged from a high of 13,000
ppb (4/91), to a low of 670 ppb (9/92). The most recent and final event,
occurring 3/96, revealed 1,200 and 100 ppb of diesel-range HCs with no
aromatics in wells MW-S1 and -S6, respectively. TPH-D has been detected
only periodically in other site wells, most notably MW-S2 and -83, located
directly adjacent to the UST pit, down- and up-gradient, respectively.
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS, GROUNDWATER
Safeway Preserves Plant

1111 Marina Blvd., San Leandro, California

S91TRDRP.496-4/10/96

{mg/L)
- Sample Date Ethyl-

Location Collected TPH as Diesel’ Benzene® Toluene? benzene® Xylenes®
Tank 12/15/89 4.9 <0.01 <0.01 <0.01 0.49
Excavation
MW-5§1 05/22/90 0.9 0.0034 <0.001 <0.001 0.0018

10/10/90 2.7 0.0016 0.0007 <0.0005 0.0081
01/21/91 11.0 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
04/26/91* 13.0 0.002 0.0008 <0.0005

<0.0005
03/11/92 2.1 <0.0005 <{.0005 <0.0005 <(.0005
06/03/92° 1.4¢ 0.0008 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
09/16/92° 0.67* <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
12/30/92 1.2 <(0.0005 <0.6005 <0.0005 <0.0005
03/30/93 2.3¢ <0.6005/<0.0005 <0.0005/<0.0005 <0.0005/<0.0003 <0.0005/<0.0005
06/30/93 1.7 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
05/18/94 1.1/1.2% -- - - -
03/21/95 1.6/1.47 - - - -
03/14/96 1.2/1.9 - - - - i

MW-S2 05/22/90 <0.5 <0.001 <0.00! <0.001 <0.001
10/10/90 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <{.0005 <0.0005
01/21/94 <0.05° <0.0005 <0.0005 <{1.0005 <0.0005
04/26/91° 0.08/<0.05 <0.0005/<0.0005 <0.0005/<0.0005 <0.0005/<0.0005 <0.0005/<0.0005
03/11/92 0.28* <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
06/03/92" 0.22* <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.00035
09/16/92" <0.05 -- - - -
SR b b L > 2. U S

(Continued}



Table 2: Summary of Analytical Results, Groundwater - {Continued)

Sample Date Ethyl-
Location Collected TPH as Diesel’ Benzene® Toluene’® benzene® Xylenes®

MW-S2 03/30/93 <0.05 - - - -

06/30/93 <0.05 - - - -

MW-53 05/22/90 <0.5 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001
10/10/90 <(1.05/<0.05 <0.0005/<0.0005 <0.0005/<0.0005 <0.0005/<0.0005 <0.0005/<0.0005
01/21/91 <0.05/<0.05 <0.0005/<0.0005 <0.0005/<0.0005 <0.0605/<0.0005 <0.0005/<0.0005
04/26/91° 0.065 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <{.0005
03/11/92 0.13 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
06/03/92° 0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
09/16/92° <0.05 - - - -

12/30/92 <0.05 -- -- - -
03/30/93 <0.05 - - - -
06/30/93 <0.05 - - - -

MW-54 03/i11/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
06/03/92* <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
09/16/92° <0.05 -- - - -

12/30/92 <0.05 - -- - -

MW-S5 03/11/92 0.19* <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
06/03/92° <0.05 <0.0005 <{1.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
09/16/92° <0.05 - - - -

12/30/92 <0.05 -- - - -
03/30/93 <0.05 - - -- -
05/18/94 <0.05° - - - -
03/21/95 <0.05* -- - - -
L wms 0 - = e = ____ |

S9178DRP.496-4/10/96 {Continued)



Table 2: Summary of Analytical Results, Groundwater - (Continued) b

Sample Date Ethyl- -
Location Collected TPH as Diesel' Benzene' Toluene® benzene’ Xylenes®
MW-86 03/11/92 0.26* <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
06/03/92° <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
09/16/92° <0.05 - - - -
12/30/92 <0.05 - - - -
03/30/93 <0.05 - - - -
05/18/94 <0.05° - - - -
03/21/95 <(.05* -- - - —
03/14/96 0.10° - - - -

Z
2
3

TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons.

-- = Not analyzed.

<x.x = Compound was not identified above laboratory detection limits.

x.x/y.y = Duplicate sample results.

Numbers shown in bold indicate concentrations above the laboratory detection limits.
Well locations are shown on Figure 3.

The laboratory report for 3/14/96 samples is included jn Attachment B.

Analyzed by DOHS-LUFT Method. Analysis included kerosene range which was not identified above reporting limits except where noted.

Extracted by EPA Method 5030 and analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

A travel blank was analyzed for BTXE during this sampling event. None of the compounds were identified above the detection limits.

Laboratory report contains asterisks under the column for kerosene range. The laboratory indicated that this means some hydrocarbons in the kerosene range were present; these
were included in the quantification of the diesel-ranged compounds.

Note on laboratory report indicates that hydrocarbons outside of the normal diesel range were present on the chromatogram but were not quantificd.

The samplc was also analyzed for kerosene. Kerosene was not identified above the reporting limit of 50 ug/L.

The laboratory report indicates that the kerosene range was not reported due to overlap of hydrocarbon ranges.

The sample was also analyzed for keroscne; the laboratory report identifies 5 ug/L of keroscne, with a note that the sample chromatogram does not rescmble the hydrocarbon
standard. The chromatogram attached to the laboratory report in Attachment A confirms that the kerosene does not resemble the standard.

Sample did not mateh-diesel standard. o

L oo e —

£

-

S9178DRP.496-4/10596
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TABLE 3

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Safeway Preserves Plant

1111 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro, California

Water Level Well Head Elevation of Product
from TOC Elevation Groundwater Thickness
Location Date {feet) {feet msl) (feet msl} (feet)
MW-§1 3242
05/22/90 1592 16.50 0
Q16/25/90 15.59 16.83 0
10/10/90 16.59 15.83 0
01/21/91 16.62 15,80 0.08
04/26/91 14.45 17.97 Sheen
03/11/92 13.73 18.69 0
06/03/92 14.36 18.06 0
09/16/92 15.56 16.86 0
12/30/92 14.44 17.98 0
03/30/93 12.23 20.19 0
06/30/93 13.48 18.94 0
05/18/94 13.79 18.63 0
03/21/95 12.00 20,42 0
03/14/96 11.70 20.72 0
MW-S82 31.83
05/22/90 15.66 16.17 0
06/25/90 15.02 16.81 0
10/10/90 16.01 15.82 0
01/21/91 16.96 14.87 0
04/26/91 13.86 17.97 0
03/11/92 13.16 18.67 0
06/03/92 13.79 18.04 0
09/16/92 14,98 16.85 0
12/30/92 13,86 17.97 0
03/30/93 11.66 20.17 0
06/30/93 12.91 " 18.92 0
05/18/94 13.22 18.61 0
03/21/95 11.42 20.41 0
03/14/96 11.12 20.71 0
W-53 32.13
05/22/90 15.60 16.53 0
06/25/90 15.26 16.87 0
10/10/90 16.27 15.86 0
01/21/91 16.62 15.51 0
04/26/91 14.11 18.02 0
03/11/92 13.37 18.76 0
06/03/92 14.02 18.11 0
09/16/92 15.23 16.90 0
o lopor2 1409 _ 1804 0 _ |
59178DRP.496-4/10/96 {Continued)



Table 3: Water Level Measurements, (Continued)

et el

!

Water Level Well Head Elevation of Product
. from TOC Elevation Groundwater Thickness
Location Date (feet) (feet msl) (feet msl) (feet)
MW-53
03/30/93 11.85 20.28 0
06/30/93 13.11 19.02 0
05/18/94 13.43 18.70 1]
03/21/95 11.62 20.51 0
03/14/96 11.29 20.84 0
MW-54 32.49
03/11/92 13.65 18.84 0
06/03/92 14.29 18.20 0
09/16/92 15.54 16.95 0
12/30/92 14.39 18.10 0
06/30/93 13.39 19.10 0
05/18/94 13.69 18.80 0
03/21/95 11.52 20.34 0
03/14/96 11.60 20.89 0
MW.-§5 31.86
03/11/92 13.24 18.62 0
06/03/92 13.86 18.00 0
09/16/92 15.03 16.83 0
12/30/92 13.94 17.92 0
03/30/93 11.74 20.12 0
06/30/93 13.00 18.86 0
05/18/94 13.30 18.56 0
03/21/95 11.52 20.34 0
03/14/96 11.20 20.66 0
MW-S6 32.18
03/11/92 13.56 18.62 0
06/03/92 14.19 17.99 0
09/16/92 15.36 16.82 0
12/30/92 14.29 17.62 0
03/30/93 12.09 20.09 0
06/30/93 13.33 18.85 0
05/18/94 13.63 18.55 0
03/21/95 11.87 20.31 0
03/14/96 11.56 20.62 0
Notes: TOC = Top of casing.

MSL = Mean sea level.

Menitoring wells MW-S1, MW-82, and MW.S3 were installed on 22 May 1990,
Monitoring wells MW-54, MW-S5, and MW-56 were installed on 27 February 1992.
Well locations are shown on Figure 3.

S9178DRP.496-4/10/96
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' TABLE 4

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTIONS
AND GRADIENT MAGNITUDES
Safeway Preserves Plant
1111 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro, California

Measurement Flow Gradient
Date Direction Magnitude

05/22/90 S1ow 0.013
06/25/90 S53w 0.0014
10/10/90 S62wW 0.0012
01/21/91 SSE 0.04
04/26/91 . Y 0.0013
03/11/92 S63W 0.0017
06/03/92 S56W 0.0015
09/16/92 S61wW 0.001
12/30/92 S66W 0.0007
03/30/93 567W 0.0023
06/30/93 S5TW 0.0022
05/18/94 S58W 0.0019
03/21/95 ST8W 0.002
03/14/96 S81IW 0.002

Notes:  Groundwater contours and average flow direction for the 3/14/96 monitoring
event are shown on Figure 3.

591 78DRP.496-4/10/96
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTSH
Safeway Preserves Plant
1111 Marina Blvd., San Leandro, California

(mg/kg)
DEPTH

SAMPLE DaTE (FEET TPH as ETHYL
LOCATION COLLECTED BGS) DIESEL’ BENZENE® TOLUENE!  BENZENE: XYLENES?
S-1A 2/27{92 12.0° <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <{.005 <(0.005
§-1C 2/27/92 16.5° 44" <(0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005
S-2A 2/27/92 10.5 <10 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <(.005
S-2C 2/27/92 20.0° §o% <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005
S-3A 2127192 10.5 <1.0 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005
S-3C 2127792 19.0° 35 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
MW-54 2127192 10.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005
MW-54 2127192 13.5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <(1.005 <0.005
MW.S5 2/27/92 10.0 <1.0 <0.005 <{0.005 <0.005 < (1005
MW.-S5 2/27/92 13.0 <10 <{0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005
MW-86 2/27/92 10.0 <I1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005
MW-§6 2/27/92 13.5 <1.0 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005

g oo~ -

Analyzed by DOHS-LUFT Method.

Extracted by EPA Method 5030 and analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

Soil sample was collected below the ground water table.

Luboratory report contains asterisks under the column for kerosene range. The laboratory indicated that this

means some hydrocarbons in the Kkerosene range werc present; however, these were included in the
quantification of the diesel ranged compounds.

Notes:

Feel bgs = Feet below ground surface.

<xx = Compound was not identified above laboratory detection limits.

Numbers shown in bold indicate concentrations above the laboratory detection limits.
Sample locations are shown in Figure 2.

Laboratory reports included in Appendix H.

$917BRQ.rpl-5/11/92 7
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GROUNDWATER CONTOURS Figure 3
AND FLOW DIRECTION MM;MV
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Cross-Section
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Well Location
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-y Average Groundwater Flow Direction 18.62 Groundwater Elevation
. Landscaping —18.65— Groundwater Contour
Fence
Safeway Preserves Plant Approximate
1111 Marina Blvd. = e
San Leandro, California BASELINE

S9178B 4992
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GEOLOGIC CROSS-SECTION - NORTH/SOUTH Figure 4 - -.
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See Figure 3 for location of Cross-Section

Safeway Preserves Plant

111 Marina Bivd.

San Leandro, California BASELIN
$9178BO  4/16/92
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DRILLING LOG

BASELINE

5900 Holils Street; Suite D
Emeryville, CI{\ 94608
(415) 120-8686

Location Safeway, 1111 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro Boring No. D Sl
Driller Clear Heart Construction Project No. $9178-B
Method Solid Stem Continuous Flight Date 2/27/92
Logger DR Datum ___NA Bore size __ 4 inch Casing size _ NA
Depth Graphic Litholegy Notes
0
Concrete slab HNu=0 ppm
Reddish brown, clayey, sandy GRAVEL, moist
] e .
GC
2 L
3 H— Very dark grayfolack, silty, clayey GRAVEL, wet Perched water from
boiler room at 3 ft.
4 |
GC
5 L
6 -
7 -
Y (- Yellowish brown, silty CLAY, medium-high plastcity, Standing water in-
moist-very moist boring 7.5 ft.
8 -
CH
9 Hou=0 ppm
5-6-6-6
First sample - no
10 recovery
(no catcher)

Scale: 1inch = 15 fect ?f f -
Sighature \JMD Ab(/

\

$9178BS1/log-3/24/02

Page 1 of 2
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DRILLING LOG

BASELINE

5900 Hollis Streelat, Suite D
Emeryvilie, CA 94608
(415)|420-8686

Location __Safeway, 1111 Marina Bivd., San Leandro Boring No. .Ctpnt.)
Driller Clear Heart Construction Project No, 8918;]?;
Method Solid Stem Continuous Flight Date 22792
Logger DR Datum ___NA Bore size __ 4 inch Casing size _NA
Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
T
10
——— Yellowish brown, silty CLAY, firm, mediem- Recovery on last ¥ foot
high plasticity, moist-very moist only
11 — CH
4-5-6-6
12 ——
—] 7-11-7-7
13 — HNu=0 ppm
— — — — - Shuff from 13-15 ft.
14 — Yellowish brown, slightly mottled, clayey, silty
§ SAND, very fine-grained, loose, moist
15 — Petroleum odor detected
at 14.5 f,
— 8-5-4-6
16 — 13-17 Mottled
i with bluish grey
— SC Petroleum odor from
sample
17 T.D. =17 f1.
18 e
19 -—
20 -—

Secale; 1 inch = 1.5 (eet

Signature

59173BS1.log-3/24/92

Page 2 of 2




DRILLING LOG

BASELINE
5900 Hollis Street, Suite D
Emeryville, CA 94608

(415) 420-8686

Location Safeway, 1111 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro Boring No.
Driller Clear Heart Construction Project No. |
Method Solid Stem Continuous Flight Date 2727192
Logger DR Datum ___NA Bore size __4 inch Casing size _ NA
Depth Graphic . Lithology Notes
0
Concrete slab HNu=0 ppm
Reddish brown, clayey. sandy GRAVEL, moist
1 —  GC :
2 -
3 |
— Very dark gray/black, silty CLAY, minor gravel,
firm-stiff, moist, medium-high plasticity
4 — CH
6-9-8-9
— HNu=15 ppm
Yellowish brown, clayey, silty SAND, very fine-
5 — grained, low-medium plasticity, loose, moist
S
6 — SC
7 -
8 L
L .
10 ] CH 8-8.5-7

\Ji\aug Wiy

$91781352.log-3/24/92

Page ] of 2
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DRILLING LOG

BASELINE
5900 Hollis Street, Suite D

16 — Bluc-grey, slightly-very mottled, siliy CLAY,
soft-firny, medium-high-plasticity, moist

Standing water in
boring at 14.9 ft.

HNu=2 ppm

Emeryville, CA 94608
{415} 420-8686
Location Safeway, 1111 Marina Blvd., San Leandro Boring No. f-“i'\nt‘sl
Driller Ciear Heart Construction Project No. $S9178-B
Method Solid Stem Continuous Flight Date 2/27/92
Logger DR Datum ___NA Bore size _ 4 inch Casing size _ NA
Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
10 Yellowish brown, slightly mottled, silty CLAY,
firm-stiff, medivm-high plasticity, moist
&
11 —
12 b—
13 --
14 -
15 ¥ [— 7-5-4-6

Diesel odor from sample

CH
17 —
i8 —
19 — 5-6-8-10
20 1 Brown, silty CLAY, high plasticity, stiff, wet Strong diesel odor from
% CH sample
— T.D. =205N
Scale: 1 inch = 1.5 feet 59178882, log-3/24/92
Signature Page 2 of 2
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DRILLING LOG

BASELINE

5900 Hollis Street, Suite D
Emeryville, CA 94608
{415)' 420-8686

Location __Safeway, 1111 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro Boring No. SeE
Driller Clear Heart Construction Project No. §9178-B
Method Solid Stem Continuous Flight Date 2/27/92
Logger DR Datum Bore size __4 inch Casing size __ NA
Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
] Concrete slab HNu=0 ppm
1 — Reddish brown, clayey, sandy GRAVEL, moist
GC
2 -
3 -
_______ HNu=1 ppm
Very dark gray/black, silty CLAY, minor gravel,
CH firm- medium-high plasticity, moist
4 — 5-5-4-4
5 -
— — — — 4 Yellowish, clayey SAND, very fine-grained, No sample collected
— moist-wel
6 |
SC
7 L
8 |
9
2-3-3-4
10
Scale: 1 inch = 1.5 (eel : ) $9178B53.1og-3/24/92
Signature \]M 0 ﬁ M Page 1 of 2




DRILLING LOG

BASELINE

5900 Hollis Street, Suite D

Emeryville, CAI 94608
(415) 420-8686

Location __Safeway, 1111 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro Boring No. JJEIEEshatme. 3
Driller Clear Heart Construction Project No. $9178-B0
Method Hollow-stem, continuous flight Date 2/27/92
Logger WKS Datum _32.74 ft. msl  Bore size 8 inch Casing size 2 inch
Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
0 Concrete slab
Gw .
i Reddish- brown, sandy GRAVEL, baserock
Very dark gray to black, silty CLAY, medium-high
plasticity, soft, damp
2 CH
Very dark brown, sandy CLAY, trace gravel, medium
3 plasticity, firm, damp
CH
4 b - — —
Brown, sandy clayey SILT/sandy silty CLAY, medium
to low plasticity, firm, damp
CL
5 —
- 3-4.7
6 ||
— Yellowish brown, silty, gravelly SAND, very fine-
grained, subangular clasts, ¥4 to %2 inch diameter, loose,
7 SwW damp
Brown, slightly mottled, sandy CLAY, trace of gravel,
8 CH high plasticity, very fine-grained, rounded clasts, soft,
moisl
9 |
10 — 3-3-3
A
)
Scale: 1inch = 1,5 feet &QMM (59178-54.)og-3/24/92)
A @/ Page 1 of 2

Signature \{WIO
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DRILLING LOG

BASELINE
5900 Hollls Streiet, Suite D
Emeryvilie, CA 94608

(415)i 420-8686

Location Safeway, 1111 Marina Blvd., San Leandro
Driller Clear Heart Construction
Methed Solid Stem Continuous Flight

Boring No. e
Project No. S91738-B
Date 272792

Logger DR Datum __NA Bore size __4 inch Casing size _ NA
Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
10
- Diesel odor in sample
% Yellowish brown/grey, mottled, sandy, silty CLAY,
11 — high plasticity, soft, moist
CH
12 —
13 —
14 Yellowish brown, sandy, silty CLAY, minor gravel, 5-5-6-8
—‘ medium plasticity, firm, moist
— CH Standing water in boring
at 15.0 ft,
5 ¥ [ —
16 |
——————— Yellowish brown/blue grey, mottied, clayey,
17 — silty SAND, very line-grained, loose, moist
SC
18 — 5-9-11-14
Strong diesel odor at
| ] 1op of sampler
19 —
§ Brown, silty CLAY, high plasicity, stiff, moist
CH
20 || T.D. = 20 1.

Scale: 1inch = 1.5 feet

Signature

SO178BS3.log-3/24/92

Page 2 of 2



DRILLING LOG

BASELINE
5900 Hollis Street, Suite D
Emeryville, Cff\ 94608

{415) 420-8686

Location __Safeway, 1111 Marina Boulevard, San I eandro

Boring No. {ZiMWEE# &

Driller Clear Heart Construction Project No. $9178-B0
Method Hollow-stem, continuous flight - Date 2/27/92
Logger WKS Datum ___32.74 ft. msl Bore size 8 inch Casing size 2 inch
Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
10
11 CH
12 ===
Yellowish brown, silty CLAY, slightly mouled,
medium- to low-plasticity, soft to firm, some
interbedding 1-2 inch thick of gravelly sand, moist-
13 — very moist
3-4.7
~— CL
&
14 ¥ |—
1-2-3
15 —
16 —
17
Brown, silty CLAY, trace of gravel, medium- to high-
18 — CH plasticity, firm, moist 2-3-8
L]
19 —
— T.D. = 195 f1.
20
Scale: 1 inch = 1.5 feet (89178-S4llog-3/24/92)
Signature Page 2 of 2




BASELINE
5900 Hollis Street, Suute D

DRILLING LOG Emeryvilie, CA \94608
(415) 420-8686
Location __Safeway, 1111 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro Boring No. &\WV&SS
Driller Clear Heart Construction ' Project No, $9178-B0
Method Hollow-stem, continuous flight = Date 2/27/92
Logger WKS Datum __ 32.02 ft. msl Bore size 8 inch Casing size 2 inch
Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
0
Asphalt top
GwW Reddish brown, sandy GRAVEL, dry, baserock
;
Very dark gray 1o black, silty CLAY, trace of gravel,
medium-high plasticity, soft-firm, damp
2 CH
3
4
Brown, clayey silty SAND, trace of gravel
5 — Very fine grained, subanguiar gravel clasts, up to ¥
sSC inch diameter, damp-moist i-3.2
6 ]
|
7
8 Brown, slightly mottled, clayey SAND, trace of coarse-
grained sand, low plasticity. rounded sand grains, vein-
lets, moist
9 SC
2-4-4
10

Scale:

{59178-55.tog- 3/24/92)

llnch 5 feel ﬁO) log3/24/92
Signature a,{lo M@ﬁ/ Page 1 ol 2




BASELINE
L 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D
DRILLING LOG Emeryvilie, CA 94608

(415) 420-8686

4

Location __ Safeway, 1111 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro Boring No. _iN s
Driller Clear Heart Construction Project No. S9178-B0
Method Hollow-stemn, continuous flight N Date 2127192
Logger WKS Datum __32,02 ft. ms]l Bore size 8 inch Casing size_2 inch
Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
10 —J
11 SC
Yellowish brown, slightly mottled, silty CLAY/clayey
12 CL/ML | SILT, low plasticity, moist
13 —
b 2-3.5
Y — Yellowish brown, silty SAND, very fine- to fine-grained
with some gravel interbedding, subangular-rounded
i4 - clasts with % inch diameter, loose, very moist-wet
SM
15
16
17
CH Browu, silty CLAY, medium-high plasticity, soft-firm,
moist
18 —
— 2-3-8
19 —
— T.D.= 195 ft.
20
Scales 1inch = 1.5 feet {S2178-55.log-3/24/92)

Signature Page 2 of 2
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DRILLING LOG

BASELINE

5900 Hollis Street, Suite D

Emeryville, CA 94608
(415) 420-8686

Location __ Safeway, 1111 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro Boring No. _=MW-86 .
Driller Clear Heart Construction Project No. S9178-B0""
Method Hollow-stem, continuous flight - Date 2/27/92
Logger WKS Datum __32.61 ft. msl Bore size_§ inch Casing size 2 inch
Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
0
Asphalt top
GW Reddish brown, sandy GRAVEL, dry, baserock
1 :
Very dark gray to black, silty CLAY, with gravel,
medium-high plasticity, ¥ inch diameter clasts, sub-
angular, soft-firm, damp
2 CH
3
4
Brown, clayey SAND, medium to low plasticity, fine- 2-4-5
5 —— grained sand, some interbedding of coarse-grained
SC sandy clay, soft-firm, damp-moist
6 -
7
Yellowish brown, sandy clayey SILT, medium-fow
8 plasticity, very line-grained sand, soft, moist
ML
_______ 223
9 Brown, slightly mottled, silty CLAY, with trace of sand,
CH medium-high plasticity, soft, veinlets, moist
10
Scale: 1inch = /O M ' (S9178-S6.10g-3/24/92)
Signature VAN W _ Page 1 _of 2

\’{é?jm




_ BASELINE
l ' P 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D
DRILLING LOG Emeryviile, CA 94608
(415) 420-8686
l Location __ Safeway, 1111 Marina Boulevard, San Leandro Boring No. %2\
Driller Clear Heart Construction Project No. SH178:Bf =~
l Method Hollow-stem, continuous flight -~ Date 2/27/92
Logger WKS Datum __32.61 ft. ms! Bore size_8 inch Casing size_2 inch
l Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
1 | o 0
' 11
l Yellowish brown, silty SAND, trace of clay and gravel,
12 very fine-grained, ¥%-% inch diameter clasts, subangular
l SM to subrounded, loose, very moist-wel
] 13 —
Yy &8 4-5-10
] 14
l 15
Lo
17
] Brown, silty CLAY, with trace of gravel, high plasticity, | 3-4-7
clasts up 1o % inch diameter, firm, very noist
] 18 — CH
] 19
— T.D. = 195 ft.
|

Scale: 1inch = 1.5 feel

Signature

(59178-56.]og-3/24/92)

Page 2 of 2
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SAMPLING LOCATIONS

Marina Blvd

Figure 2

Teagarden Street

Boiler
Building

Water Tank

MWS-2 —¢

1111 Marina Blvd.
San Leandro, California

Note: Analytical Results for Soif Samples are Shown in Table 1

*

for Boiler Rooim

Legend:

Preserve Plant Building

—

Fill End

Soil Sample Locations
(TAL, 15 December 1989)

Extent of Tank Excavation
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BASELIN
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SPOILS PILE LOCATIONS Figure 3
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TABLE 1

ANALYTICAL RESULTS, SOIL AND WATER SAMPLING
1111 Marina Blvd, San Leandro, California
December 1989 and January 1990

(mg/kg)
Sample Date Total Ethyl-
1.D. Sampled Matrix Depth Diesel* Benzene?  Toluene? Xylenes? benzene?
(feet)

No. 1* 12/15/89 Soil 6 ND ND ND ND ND
No. 2 12/15/89 Soil 13.5 ND ND ND ND ND
No. 3° 12/15/89 Soil 12.5 5,300 ND ND ND ND
No. 4° 12/15/89 Soil 135 4.6 ND ND ND ND
No. §* 12/15/89 Soil ) 12 ND ND ND ND ND
No. 6° 12/15/89 Soit 164 3.0 ND ND ND ND
No. 7 12/15/89 Soil 16.4 - -- - -- -

No. §* 12/15/89 Soil 12 ND ND ND ND ND
No. 9* 12/15/89 Soil 16 44 ND ND ND ND
No. 10° 12/15/89 Water 16 49 ND ND 0.49 ND
El! 01/30/90 Soil 12.5 4,900 0.0095 ND 0.880 ND
E2! 01/30/50 Soii 14.0 5,600 ND 0.0050 0.360 ND

1

Test method = DHS Method (samples collected by TAL), EPA 8015M (samples collected by BASELINE).
* Test method = EPA 8§020.

* Samples collected by Trace Analytical Laboratories (TAL).

! Samples collected by BASELINE,

Notes: ND = Not detected above detection limit.
- Not analyzed.
Sampie locations are shown on Figure 2.

!

TABLE 2

SPOILS PILE MANAGEMENT
1111 Marina Bouvlevard
San Leandro, California

Hydrocarbon
Volume Concentrations Disposal/Trcatment
(©y.)
44 Less than detection Used on-site for grading
60 Less than 100 mg/kg Disposed off-site at Red-
wood Sanilary Landfill
120 Greater than 1,000 mg/kg On-site bioremediation®

A proposal for bioremediation of these soils was submitied to Alameda County in a letter dated

4 May 1990. Verbal approval was received on 12 June 1990, and biorcmediation is currently occurring.

SY0¢(S9-178wk.890)-8/1/90 -4 -
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TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS, SPOILS PILE SOIL SAMPLES
1111 Marina Blvd, San Leandro, California

(mg/kg)
Sample Total Ethyl-
LD. Diesel! Benzene? Toluene? Xylenes? benzene?
Pl-A ND ND ND ND ND
P1-B 42 ND ND ND ND
P2-A 2,000 ND ND ND ND
P2-B 2,700 ND ND 0.240 ND
P3-A ND . ND ND ND ND
P3-B ND ND ND ND ND
P4 S50 ND ND ND ND
P5-1 3,000 ND 0.0090 0.110 ND
P5-2 1,400 ND 0.0090 0.0060 0.016
P5-3 3,200 ND 0.0090 0.041 0.120
P5-4 140 ND 0.0090 ND ND

' EPA = 8015M.
2 EPA = 8020.

Notes: ND = Not detected above detection limits.

Sampling locations are shown in Figure 2.

Samples collecied by BASELINE.

Laboratory reports are included in Appendix C.

Pile 1 = 40 cubic yards.
Pile 2 = 40 cubic yards.
Pile 3 = 44 cubic yards.
Pile 4 = 20 cubic yards.
Pile 5 = 80 cubic yards.

S90a(89-178wk.pIny-2/21/90



TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS, GROUNDWATER

1111 Marina Boulevard
San Leandro, California
May 1990

(in mg/kg unless otherwise noted)

Sample
Location/Date Material Depth Diesct Benzene Ethylbenzene Toluene Xylenes
(feet)

MW-§1
05/17/90 Soil 6.0-6.5 ND ND ND ND ND
05/17/90 Soil 11.0-11.5 ND ND ND ND ND
05/17/90 Soil 15.5-16.0 490 (.031 0.630 0.210 0.730
05/17/50 water (mg/L) NA 0.9 0.0034 ND ND 0.0018
MW.52
05/17/90 Soil 6.0-6.5 ND ND ND ND ND
05/17/90 Sail 11.0-1L5 ND ND ND ND ND
05/17/90 Soil 15.0-15.5 130 ND ND ND ND
05/22/90 water (mg/l)  NA ND ND ND ND ND
MW-53
05/17/90 Sodl 6.0-6.5 ND ND ND ND ND
05/17/90 Soil 11.0-11.5 ND ND ND ND ND
05/17/90 Soil 13.5-140 130 ND ND ND ND
05/22/90 water (mg/l)  NA ND ND ND ND ND

Notes: NA = Not applicable.
ND = Not detected above detection limit.

Laboratory reports are includ

cd in Appendices € and D.

Sampling locations are shown on Figure 2.

SHNC(SI- 178wk 8A0-&/1 0
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WELL CONSTRUCTION SUMMARY

Scale: 1 inch = § feet

Project Safeway Stores, Inc. _-AWell __MW-51
Personnel __WKS Project No. __§9-178
L Location _ 1111 Marina Bivd., San Leandro, CA Efevation: Ground Level
ey i .
,/9{///, Top of Casing
oSS
e o il e -
L2 DRILLING SUMMARY CONSTRUCTION TIME LOG
WA
Loy, -
L5777 Total Depth (fect): _22 TASK Start Finish
# ;
/fﬁ,’ﬁf o Borehole Diameter (inches): _ 8
sy .
;55’/,;/ Date Time Date Time
/////f Drille: __Aqua Science Engineers, Drilting:
e San R 5 0% 5 :
//%/: an Ramon /16/90 7:30 f16/90 08:49
[ Rig: __Mobile B-53
gt Bits:
pooo0 ' ;
g 5"1’ §j Geophys Logging:
97 ;’ : Casing:
Lo Drilling Fluid: __none 546/90 | 09:13 | 5/16/90 09:16
Surface Casing: __Christy box .
Filter Placement: | _5/16/90 09:16 5{16/90 09:45
~ /: WELL DESIGN Cementing: 5/16/90 16:35 5/16/90 - | 16:50
fj Basis: Geologic Log __X Development: 52190 11:00 52100 | 11:55
ﬁ y Geophysical Log Other:
A
‘//f =
,:,:'7 F==|| Casing String(s): C=Casing, S=Screen
Sy 05 - 13 € 13 - 1947 8
e sk S
L~ CL 7 - - WELL DEVELOPMENT
L —_— T e e
/s - T
- - __ || Yime (Gallonn pH EC T Appearance
e UV 11:12 10 656 650 28* _ Very turbid
11:32 15 6.21 650 31*  Slightly tyrbid
— Casing: C1 __2-inch PVC Sch 40 11:44 17 6.18 600 31* _ Verv si tyrbid
C2 11:55 22 6.29 600 24 Ciear
Screen: S1 _ 2-inch PVC Sch 40; 10-slot
82 Comments: _* Water temperature warmed by development
Centralizers: __none pump.
Filter Material: _ Lonestar sand #2712
11-22 ft WATER LEVELS
Cement: _ Neat 0-9 ft Water level during drilling _14.75  feet
— Dale Time Depth (feet)
Bentonite: __9-11 ft 52190 11:00 16,01
5/22/90 9:00 15.92
COMMENTS
— Three sand baps used
BASELINE Environmental Consulting
5900 Hollis Street, Suite D
' Emeryville, California 94608
Signature: }XJW'
¥ T

(6/8/90)



DRILLING LOG

BASELINE

5900 Hollis Streel, Suite D
Emeryville, CA 94607
(415) |420-8686

Location__ Safeway, 1111 Marina Blvd.

Driller

Aqua Science Engineers -

Method

Hollow-stem cont. flight

Logger_WKS Datum

Bore Size 8-inch

Boring No.__MW-51
Project No._ §9-178
Date, 5/16/90
Casing size__2-inch

Depth

Graphic

Lithology

Notes

10

AN BB BS BN BN AN AN AN AR AN SR AN O SR SN AN &N AN av-

Signature

T TR
; ¢$§%§§~$’l~, :
SRy :

e
o

YA A
Yy
Yy yyyyyy
At 2k i)
t s st i s s
';;;5/////
f v
'///fﬁ////
Ty

NN

SONRONNONORNNNNNNN NN

N

NAONRA VR VRNV NNNN AN

NNANNAN
NONNNANYN

Asphalt top.

Reddish brown, clayey sandy GRAVEL,
moist (Fill).

Very dark gray/black, gravelly CLAY, moist.

Very dark gray/black, silty CLAY, minor
gravel, moist.

Yellowish brown, sandy, silty CLAY, moist.

Dark brown, slightly mottled, sandy, silty CLAY,
moist,

5-6-7

3-3-5-6

Scale: 1inch = 1.5 feet

6/8/90
Page 1 of _3




DRILLING LOG

BASELINE

5900 Hollis Streef, Suite D
Emeryville, CA 94607
(415) 420-8686

Location__ Safeway, 1111 Marina Blvd.

Driller Agua Science Enpineers

Method___Hollow-stem cont. flight

Logger_ WKS Datum

Bore Size  8-inch

Boring No.__MW-§1
Project No._89-178
Date 5/16/90
Casing size__2-inch

Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
10 NN 3-4-6
SLL LS
Sl
s
/gﬁ///
Bl R
Ry
oy
11 oy
ey
rd
L fa
s 4-6-8-15
LSS
2
- g/// wn, silty, sandy CLAY, moist.
12 2% s Brown, silty, y
Wy
SRy
L
e
Sy
ey
13 SESGSE .
CCL27| Yellowish brown, sandy CLAY, minor gravel
AL S . 10.
~—2222 07 moist. 41012 ‘
Y Blue-gray stained soil;
14 el diesel odor.
1 .
Brown, mottled, gravelly SAND, moist.
15 2-3-5.6
R
I, Petroleum odor.
—iCCLoos Blue-gray, silty CLAY, wet.
ulrr s s
NS S
16 AL LSS
ey
LR e
P
SR Y,
i, ly CLAY
ZCL227| Brown, silty CLAY, wet.
17 AL
S
Y
LSS
ST
PSS
E
S
LSS
18 — S e
ey
LS
Y
AL
Yy
A
LSS
19 A
A
S
Yy,
VY YYYYYy
i
Z .
AR
Y
20 e LT

Scale: 1 inch = 1.5 feet

Signature

6/8/90

Page _ 2 of _3




BASELINE
. 5900 Hollis Stree;, Suite D
DRILLING LOG Emeryville, CA 94607
(415): 420-8686
(_Location Safeway, 1111 Marina Blvd. Boring No. MW-fSl
Driller Aqua Science Engineers : Project No.__$9-178
Method___ Hollow-stem cont. flight A Date 5/16/90
Logger WKS Datum Bore Size_ 8-inch Casing size_ 2-inch
Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
20 Yy 4.4-4-6
222277) Dark gray, gravelly CLAY. Increase in angular
S
Y clast.
Ll
AL,
21 e
L
LSS
brd S
A
E e
LSS
22 772774 Total depth = 22.0 feet
23 ]
24 —
25 —
26 —
27 —
23 —
29 —
30 —
L.
Scale: 1 uch = 1.5 feet 6/8/90

Signature ' Page _ 3 of . 3




WELL CONSTRUCTION SUMMARY

L}
Project Safeway Stores, Inc. Well _ MWIS2
Personnel __WKS Project No. __59-178
Location __1111 Marina Bivd., San Leandro, CA Elevation: Ground Level ‘
Top of Casing :
DRILLING SUMMARY CONSTRUCTION TIME LOG
Total Depth (feet): _ 20 TASK Start Finish
Borehole Diameter (inches): _ 8 '
Date Time Date Time
Driller: __Aqua Science Engineers, Drilling:
San Ramon 5/6/00 09:54 5/16/90 10:45
- : AN Rig: _ Mobile B-53
oLl \\"“f:\’ﬁ: Bits: _ Hollow-stem cont. flirht
5545; AL Geophys Logging:
YA Casing:
o000 Drilling Fluid: _ none 51600 | 1055 | s16m0 10:58
[Col o0k .
A
By~ AR Surface Casing: __ Christy box
A Filter Placement: | 5/16/90 | 11:01 | spemo | 1133
L2200 WELL DESIGN Cementing: 516090 | 15:53 | 571690 | 16:20
522222 Basis: Geologi.c log _X Development: 52150 09:45 5/21/90 | 12:40
4 fﬁ ; 5 5 Geophysical Log Other:
o
RS Casing String(s): C=Casing, $=Screen
KA aa: 05 - 1% C -
w_o-9&e s - WELL DEVELOPMENT
-— - —— - __ || Tme  Gallns pH EC T Appearance
— 09:48 3 673 1,400  29* Ve turbid
12:06 10 6.62 1,200 30*  Sughtly turbid
— Casing: C1 _ 2-inch PVC Sch 40 12:40 12 6.15 1,000 27 Sl torbid to clear
c2
Screen: 81 _ 2-inch PVC Sch 40: 10 slot
s2 Comments: __* Waler temperature warmed by development
Centralizers: __nane pump,
n
Filter Material: _ Lonestar sand #2/12
11-20 f1 WATER LEVELS
Cement: __Neat 0-9 it Water level during drilling __15.0 _ feet \/
[ Date Time Depth (feet)
Bentonite; | 9-11 1t 5/21/90 09:29 15.35
522190 08:58 15.66
COMMENTS
[ Three sand bags used
BASELINE Environmental Consulting
5900 Hollis Street, Suite D
) Emeryville, California 94608
. (415) 420-8686 ‘
j Signature: y{a’{){,ﬂ !{h




D‘RILLING LOG

5900 Iollis

BASELINE
Stret%:t, Suvite D

Emeryville, CA 94607

(415) 420-8686

Scale: 1 inch = 1.5 fcet

Signature

i ing No._ MW-$2
Location__Safeway, 1111 Marina Bivd. gor'mg I;ch; gfé\ﬂ\lljg
Driller Aqua Science Enginecrs '_ Dro]ect . S
Method___Hollow-stem cont. flight : ate__ 26
" Logger_ WKS Datum Bore Size_§-inch Casing size__2-inc
Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
0 o
* 1 Asphalt top.
PO .| Reddish brown, clayey sandy GRAVEL, damp (Fill).
1 RIS
LSS S
IS
LSS
S .
clllllls Very dark gray/black, silty CLAY, some gravel,
2 — LN s damp.
LSS
LSS
S
LSS
LSS
IS
—lrosiooos
3 LSS
LA
220202 Z Becoming dark brown
70020 at depth.
pIllllls
4 e P
O
A,
;//‘-7/////
e, , .
5 oo oot Dark yellowish brown, silty CLAY, moist. 6-4-7
s,
fmm S
A
s
LSS
6 LSS
A
S
7 - Dark yellowish brown, silty SAND, very fine-
grained, some gravel, damp to moist.
8 —_—
9 —t
S Ve
a7
10 ——77777“77  Brown, sandy silty CLAY, damp to moist.

6/8/90

Page _1 of_2




BASELINE

Suite D

Emeryville, (;it\ 94607

5900 Hollis Stree

(415) 420-8656

Boring No._ MW-S2
Project No.__89-178

Date

3/16/90

Casing size_ 2-inch’

Bore Size_8-inch

Notes

Lithology

4-5-7

Becoming less sandy,

g
o
[
£
=
I
g %5 9
i 3 =
2 5 2
Tt
[~ z =
= ..
Pt =)
m w O O
2 29 E
S o O

L]
g 2 A2

stight diesel odor.

Stiff clay between
18 and 19.5 feet,

6-9-15-20

Increase in gravel,
angular fragments.

20.0 feet

Total depth

6/8/90

2
Lk

2 of

Page

Datum

Aqua Science Engineers
Graphi

Holiow-stem cont. flight

ANNANNANY

////////C////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////
////////./////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////

Location__Safeway, 1111 Marina Blvd.

DRILLING LOG
Driller

Method
Logger_ WKS
Depth

AR AR L A L LR RSN ARARA R R LR RSN
_ ANUNVRMUVRR RN OOV ~ K _ AOVINAMARINRARNNNRNNY _
= = o 0 z 0 ° = % 2 |

Scale: 1 inch = 1.5 leel

Signature




2 WELL CONSTRUCTION SUMMARY

Project Safeway Stores, Inc. Well __MW-S3
Personnel _ WKS Project No. __89-178
Location __1111 Marina Blvd., San Leandro, CA Elevation: Ground Level
Top of Casing
DRILLING SUMMARY CONSTRUCTION TIME LOG
Total Depth (feet): _ 20.5 TASK Start Finjsh
Borehole Diameter (inches): _8 '
Dale Time Date Time
Driller: __Aqua Science Engineers, Drilling:
San Ramon 5/16/90 12:46 5/16/90 ‘ 14:00
Rig: _ Mobile B-53
Bits: _ Hollow-stem cont. flight )
Geophys Logging: :
Casing:
Drilling Fluid: _ none - 506/90 14:16 5/16/90 14:18
I Lz s '('1 Surface Casing: _ Christy box
15 k //ff Filter Placement: 5/16/90 14:18 516/30 1 14:39
2225 21 WELL DESIGN Cementing: 51690 | 1520 | 51600 15:45
l 2 ;2 Basis: Geologic Log _ X Development: 5/21/90 13:00 5/21/90 14:05
oy : i . ;
//5;5 : Geophysical Log Other:
OS]
S . ) .
l ég_f,/‘_ﬁr Casing String(s): C=Casing, S=Screen
-~ ¥ ’
20 e ey 05 - 105 c -
105 - 1947 8§ - WELL DEVELOPMENT
| - - Time Gallons pH EC I Appearance
- 13:02 5 638 1,100 31* Very turbid
13:35 8 636 900 31* Turbid
|25 — Casing: C1 __ 2-inch PVC Sch 40 13:49 15 636 800  28* Slightly lur;bld
C2 14:05 17 635 800 27*  Vervsl turbid
Screen: S1  Z-inch PVC Sch 40; 10 slot 14:11 20 639 600 21 Very sl 1u1fb1d
52 Comments: __ * Waier temperature warmed by deve]omfnent
Centralizers: pump.
' Filter Material: __ Lonestar sand #2/12
8.5-20.5 ft WATER LEVELS
I Cement: _ Neat 0-7.5 ft Waler leve] during drilling _ 13.0 feet
- Date Time Depth (feet)
I Bentonite; __7.5-8.5 fi 52190 12:48 15.58
512290 09:03 15.006
l COMMENTS
— Four sand bags used
i BASELINE, gavironmental Consulting
H 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D
Emeryville, California 94608
B Signature:



I" o BASELINE
' : 5900 Hollis Street, Suite D
DRILLING LOG Emeryville, CA 94607

(415) 420-8686

Location__ Safeway, 1111 Marina Blvd. Boring No._ MW-83
Driller_____Aqua _Science Engineers _ Project No._ §9-178

Method___ Hollow-stem cont. flight Date 5/16/90
Logger_ WKS Datum Bore Size_8-inch Casing size__2-inch

Depth Graphic Lithology Notes

R
1:?‘-&;15“%325 Concrete slab.
RTINS
G
J'

Reddish brown, clayey sandy GRAVEL (Fill).

X

NN

AR R R RN Y
ASONVUUUNUROOOOOUR R OO NUNSNNNN NN

N

R 3
AR AR R R R R N R R R R R &

__ H_ — S T —
W o]
AR AR N N S R O

4-5.7

AR R
ORISRV RN RS A NN N e 3

SOUURROURURUROURUOROROROORNNNNAY
AR R R A R R R R R R RN

Yellowish brown, silty SAND, very fine-grained,
moist.

10

Scale: 1 inch = 1.5 [cel 6/8/90

Signature Page _ 1 of_2
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DRILLING L.OG

BASELINE

5900 Hollis Street, Suite D
Emeryville, CA 94607

(415) 420-8686

Location__ Safeway, 1111 Marina Blvd. Bor?ng No._ MW-§3
Driller Aqua Science Engineers Project No._89-17¢
, Method___ Hollow-stem cont. flight - Datfa 5/%6/9(:)
Logger  WKS Datum Bore Size_ 8-inch Casing size_ 2-inch,
| Depth Graphic Lithology Notes
10 o 3-4.6
Brown, gravelly clayey SAND, fine-grained, moist.
i1
12 — Mottled, yellowish brown/red oxide stains, clayey
silty SAND, very-fine grained, moist,
3 ¥Yp Yellowish brown, silty SAND, fine-grained, some 4-59
gravel, wet.
Blue-gray, sandy GRAVEL, wet. Diesel odor between
“Gw 5o Yellowish brown, sandy GRAVEL, wet. 13.5 and 14.0 feet.
14 AR
oSS
ALY, e
- /55.‘5/!,2;% Ol_we gray, s.ﬁty CLAY, red oxide-stained
Srescss4y  veinlets, moist.
15 7 369
S
P s
—{Z 22227 Mottled, brown, silty CLAY, some gravel, red
204277  oxide-stained veinlets, moist.
KA
16 AL
RO
A
B
brrd S
LSS
PSS
P Ay
1
ER
I Wy
Ry
AL
AL
R
LSS
18 —A s
LSS
AL
LSS LSS
N
LA LS LE
LW
LSS
19—
Y
i
sl
LSS
LSS
20 —jLlzTllls 4
|55‘£[fff Light brown, gravelly sandy CLAY, moist to wet.
- P
7ss7771 Total depth = 20.5 feet
Scale: 1inch = 1.5 fect 6/8/90
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